

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S267138

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MONICA MARIE MARTINEZ,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of California
Sixth District
No. H046164

Superior Court of California
Santa Clara County
No. C1518585
Hon. Socrates Manoukian

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

John Mark Rorabaugh (SBN # 178366)
Law Office of John Rorabaugh
801 Parkcenter Dr., Ste 205
Santa Ana, CA 92705
(714) 617-9600
fax: (714) 644-9986
baillaw@usa.net

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
Monica Marie Martinez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	9
Statement of the Facts and Case	9
Standard of Review	11
Question Presented	13
Introduction	13
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	19
I. Section 2076 is a facially invalid content-based restriction on the free speech rights guaranteed by the United States and California Constitutions.....	19
II. The Speech Criminalized by Section 2076 Is Pure Speech About Important Public Facts. CCR section 2076 Unconstitutionally Criminalizes Dissemination of Public Information	20
There is a right to hear the speech criminalized by section 2076	25
The public	26
The defendant	27
The potential indemnitor	28
The bail licensee	29
III. Section 2076 is not a regulation of commercial speech. .	30
The speaker and audience covered by section 2076 are not consistent with commercial speech	35

IV. If considered commercial speech the government has not carried its burden to justify the restrictions of section 2076.....	39
Section 2076 does not substantially advance governments purported legitimate interests	40
The necessary elements of a violation of section 2076 do not require the communication of confidential information	41
Section 2076 is overbroad because it is more extensive than necessary to substantially advance the interests identified by the People because other law prohibits the harms identified by the People	43
V. Penological interests do not justify Section 2076’s restrictions on free speech.....	44
VI. The prosecution was part of a larger political campaign against bail	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
PROOF OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arcadia Unified Sch. Dist. v. State Dept. of Educ.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 251	12
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 985 F.3d 1107	33
<i>Baba v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 504	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of New York et al. S.V.N.Y. v. Fox et al.</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 469	40
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> (2013) 165 Cal.Rptr.3d 800	22, 25, 37
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 60	32
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 485	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557	30, 31, 36, 37
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 410	32, 36
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 661	15
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 378 F.3d 1020	44, 45
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 696 F.3d 952	33
<i>Dirks v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 646	23

<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 618	34, 40
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	19
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Assn. v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 173	11
<i>Halvorsen v. Baird</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 146 F.3d 680	44
<i>Hunt v. City of L.A.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 703	32
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 276 Cal.Rptr.3d 232	29, 30
<i>Kapellas v. Kidman</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 20	23
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	19, 32, 35
<i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 484	36
<i>Lori Rubinstein Physical Therapy, Inc. v. PTPN, Inc.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1130	35
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254	12
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	12
<i>People v. Dolezal</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 167	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mirmirani</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 375	12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 377	11
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 781	25

<i>Ross v. Licht</i> (SDNY 1967) 263 F.Supp. 395	23
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 476	22, 32
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> (1919) 249 U.S. 47	46
<i>Serna v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 239	21
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 401	44
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78	44
<i>U.D. Registry v. State of California</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 405	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 803	11
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 748	26
<i>Watts v. United States</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 705	12
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 626	26
Statutes:	
Gov. Code, § 6250	21
Gov. Code, § 6254	21
Gov. Code, § 6276.48	21
Ins. Code, § 1814	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 17	9
Pen. Code, § 160	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1237.5	10

Pen. Code, § 1276	29
Pen. Code, § 1305	29
Pen. Code, § 1305.4	29
Pen. Code, § 1814	13

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. I, § 2	19
Cal. Const., art. I, § 3	21
U.S. Const., 1st Amend.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	19

Court Rules:

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.304	10
---------------------------------------	----

Other:

Fleischer, Mundheim, Murphy, An Initial Inquiry Into the Responsibility to Disclose Market Information, 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 798 (1973)	23
